

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

ADAM DARRICK TOGHILL,
Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE, Director, Dept. of Corrections,
Respondent – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ROANOKE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Gregory Dolin
Associate Professor of Law

Meghan Ellis Brennan, Third Year Law Student
Stuart Goldberg, Third Year Law Student
Jasna McElrath, Third Year Law Student

**UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW
1420 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
(410) 837-4610**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Virginia’s Anti–Sodomy Provision was and Remains Facially Unconstitutional	4
B. Virginia’s Law Did Not Change in the Period Between this Court’s Decision in <i>MacDonald</i> and the Petitioner’s Conviction	6
C. Supreme Court of Virginia’s Construction Cannot Save the Anti–Sodomy Provision	9
D. The Respondent Ignores Subsequent Legislative Amendments to the Statute	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 780 (D. Minn. 2006)	11, 14
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 205 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Bowie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	14
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005).....	11, 12, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>City of Leadville v. Bishop</i> , 61 P. 58 (Colo. App. 1900).....	17
<i>City of Roanoke v. Elliott</i> , 96 S.E. 819 (Va. 1918)	17
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Gary v. Spires</i> , 473 F. Supp. 878 (D.S.C. 1979)	11, 14
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926)	13, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1939-05-2, 2007 WL 43635 (Va. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2007).....	7
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , No. 11-7427 (filed June 29, 2012)	6, 11
<i>Martin v. Zihlerl</i> , 607 S.E.2d 367 (2005)	7
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 S.E.2d 918 (2007), <i>aff'g</i> 630 S.E.2d 754 (2006).....	7
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	9
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	11, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5
<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	14

Ranolls v. Dewling,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, ___,
 2016 WL 7726597 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2016).....11, 14

Reyes-Requena v. United States,
 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....14

Riley v. Kennedy,
 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....9, 12

Toghill v. Commonwealth,
 2014 WL 545728 (Va. App. Feb. 11, 2014) (“*Toghill I*”)2, 8

Toghill v. Commonwealth,
 768 S.E.2d 674 (2015) (“*Toghill II*”)*passim*

Toghill v. Clarke,
 No. 7:15–CV–00119,
 2016 WL 742123 (W.D. Va. 2016) (“*Toghill III*”).....2

United States v. Chong,
 285 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2002)9

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)2

Wis. Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)4

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2254
 Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“AEDPA”).....2

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.01(D).....13

Va. Code § 18.2–3611, 10

Va. Code § 18.2–361(A).....*passim*

Va. Code § 18.2–374.315, 16, 17

Va. Code § 18.2–374.3(C)(3)(2012).....1, 10

Va. Code § 18.2–374.3(C)(3)(2014).....16

Constitutional Provisions:

16 Am. Jur. 2d, Constitutional Law, § 256 (1968)12, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV8

Va. Const. art. IV, § 1315

Rules:

Bluebook Rule 10.9(a)(i)1

Fed. R. App. P. 282

Legislative Materials:

Va. Acts 1992, c. 69915

Va. Acts 1999, c. 65915

Va. Acts 2003, c. 93515

Va. Acts 2003, c. 938 15-16

Va. Acts 2004, c. 41416

Va. Acts 2004, c. 44416

Va. Acts 2004, c. 45916

Va. Acts 2004, c. 86416

Va. Acts 2007, c. 75916

Va. Acts 2007, c. 82316

Va. Acts 2013, c. 42316

Va. Acts 2013, c. 47016

Va. Acts 2014, c. 79415, 16

Va. Acts 2014, c. 794, § 215

Other Authorities:

2014 session, Virginia enacted 825 new laws.
<http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?141+oth+STA>
 (last visited May 28, 2017)17

“emergency legislation.”
<http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+sbj+136>
 (last visited May 28, 2017)17

Jerome Hall,
 General Principles of Criminal Law 58–59 (2d ed. 1960)10
